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THIRD DIVISICON Decket Numbar SG-2
| rwi n M. Liebermsn, Referee
(3rotherhood Of Railroad Sisnzlmen
PARTIES TO DISPUTS: ( o
(Sout hern Paci fi ¢ Transportaticn Company
( (Pecific Lines)
STATEMENT CF CLali: Claimof the Genersl Committee Of the Brotherheod
_ of Reilrczd Signaimen ON the Southern Pacific
Transportati on Corpany:
Cizim No. Il
. (@) Tre Scuthnern Pacific Transportation Corpsny (Pzcific
Lines ) VI ol at ed and/cr misapolied the Agreement between the Ccmpany
and itS Zmpioyes | N the SignalDepartment, representeé DY the =rother-
bood of Railrecad Signaimen effective Cct ober 1, 1972 ard pariicwiarly
xuies, 13, 16,17,23, and Appendéix 'R’ which resul ted in violstion Of
Rule TZ.
(v) Leadi ng Signaimen Gecrage R. Cernish, Signal Gaaz W 4,

Crxridge, be allowed edditionsl cormgensaticn for eight {8) nours 2%
hi s s-.,ra*g:lt time rate fCr | 0SS Of double time rate cn February 28,
1975,

flaim No. 2.

(2) The Southern Pscific Transportation Company (Pacific

o

Lines), violatesd and/ or misapplied tine Agreement between t he Company
and its emplcyesin the signal department represented Dy the Br Cner-
hood of Railrcad Sigrsimen, effective Cctover 1, 1973, and particuliarly
retes 11(a). 11(o}, 16 and 17, which resulted in wiclaticn of Fule 72.

(o) Sign2l Msinitainer 3. R. W iise, Sacramenic Draw
acramente, Celifcrnia, be aiiowed eight hcurs adcéiticnal
tiz2 pay which he wasdeprived Of when be was sent home
9r:nitte‘ to WOrk hi s regular gssigned eight (8) hour work
¥arcn 26, 1375, to aveid additional doubl e time peyment af
“wenty-two and one- hal f hours centinuocus time.
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OPIIIICN OF BCARD: Tris di spute, involving two claizs, deals with
tne al | egation by Petitioner that Claimanis were
immroperly deprived Of doubl e-dime pay under certain circumstances.

In Claim No. 1, Claimant Cornish had regul arly assigned hours
of 7:30 AM to &:30 P.M,. Monday through Friday. On the relevant dates
Claimant Worked on February 27, 1975 from 7:30 A.M, t 0 Midnight and on
February 28, from Midnigntto 1:30 A M when be was rel eased frem duty
ang instructed toreport for duty on his regul ar assignment at 9:30 A.M.
". . ..to avoid payment Of punitive rate for his regularly assigned ‘hours,
pursuant t0 the specific provision of Rule 16...." For this service he
was paid eight (&) ' hours straight $ime for the first eight (8) hours
work, €ight (8) hours at tine and one-half for the next eight (8) hours
and double time for the period on February 28 from Midnight +c 1:30 A M
He alsc received straight time fOr the eight (8) hours of his regul ar
assizient ON February 28th in spite of reporting two hours late as

insTrugtes,

I'n Ciaim Yo, 2, Claimant Wise with regularly assigned nours
of 7:30 AM to 4:30 .M, Mdnday through Friday bad a closely related
circumstance. On March 25, 1975 be worked from 7:30 A M to Midnight
and on kHarch 26th frem ¥Midnight t0 6:3C A,}. at which point he was
instructed NOt to-report for hi S regular assiznment ON that day, al so
t0 avoid payment Of the punitive rate. r. ¥Wise received Stralght time
for sne £irst eight (8} hours, time and me-half for the rext eigat (2)
ncurs and doubl e ¢ime fOr the next six and one-half (6 1/2) hours. For
his regzulz r shif% 0N March 26th, which he di d hot work, he received
straightiime pay.

_ _ Pertirent oortions Of the foll ow ng rules are applicable to
this dispute:

"RULE 13.  Shifts.

* % *x *

The starting time of empicyes shall aot be
cranged without first giving the empioyes
afftcred thirty-six {35) hours' rotice.
Starting times shall not be <esporarily

d Znr the purpose O eveiding
nn
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"RUIE 16, Overtime,

Time worked after sixteen {16) hours of
conti nuous service srall be corputed on
the actual minute basis and paid for at
tine doubl e time rat e until employei s
rel=ased for eight (8) consecutive

hours time Of f duty. For purposes of
commuting Si Xt een (15) hours of
continucus service, asS referred to herein,
actual time worked shall be counted from
time on duty until relieved for eight (8)
consecutive hours time off duty.

I't i's understood that nothing iN this ruie
reguires that the Carrier retain an empicye
on duty at punitive rata of pay."

"RULE 17/. Absorbing Overtime,

Employes shall Not be required to suspend work
during the regular nhours for tae purpose
of absorbi ng cvertime,"

"RUIE 23. ZEstablished Hours and Days.

Theregulariyestablished daily working hours
shal | not be reduced bel ow eight (8) per day,
nor shall the regularly established number of
wor ki ng days be reduced below five (j) per
week, except in weexs in waich positions are
established or avolisied, uniess agreed toin
writing DY @ majority Of the employes affected
through their General Chairman, except that
saic number Of days ny be reduced in a week
I n which holidays {thcse specifiedin Rule
15} occur, by the numver cf such holidays."

?51

0y

L)
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"RULE 72. Loss of Zarnings.

An erploye covered by this agreement who
suffers | 0Ss of earnings because of

viol ati on or misappiication Of any portion
of this agreement shall be reimbursed for
such | 08S. ¥

The sol e question in tiii S _ _digoute IS whether Carrier nasthe
right toinstruct emgloyes t0 go of quty during regular WOr Ki Ng hours
i N order t0 avoi d paying doubl e tizme, There is no question but that
t hi s was the purpose Of sending t he two Claimants herein nome after
their extended overzime Service.

Shie—y

Petitioner's mesjor arguments may D€ summarized as fol | owt:

1.

it
.

In Ciaim No. 1 Mr, Cornisnh's starting the wae
changed by Carrier to avoi d overtime payment in
direct contravention of Ruie 13.

The application Of Rule 261N its orovision that
ncthing I N that rule reguires Carrier to retain
an employe ON duty at the nunitive rate, mst be
viewed I N the context of the entire agreement,
particul arly Rules 17 and 23.

In both Ciaims Carrier admitted that Claimants would

have been entitled t 0 sunitive pay under Rule 16

had t hey been brought vack 10 duty at their regular
starting times. Tae actions of Carrier were directly

contrary to the provisicns Of Rule 17,

are not to be reduced below 2izhit: in bo L‘n of t.n se
clzims Claimants were not zliowed to work their il
2ight (8; nours remular werk day.

Rule 72 COVErS the Clazimants' | 0SS Of earnings due to
Cerrier's misarplication Of the aAgreement.
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Carrier's arguments are based largely ONn tine oremise that
there is nothing in the Agreemant 'erm ¢h requires Carrier 10 work ihe
ezployes ON tne._* “»J'-ula“ assignments under the circumstances Of this

o

éispute. 'Carrier's mesitioni S based on tne specifiz language of

Rul'e 16 whi ch expressly recognizes tnat Carrier is not reguired to
retain an employe on duty at the punitive rate of pay. Carrier also
poi nts out that Rule 15 1S a speciific tI e which t akes prﬂce"epce over

ctner general rulasin the Agrsement. Cerrier al SO Ci tes sward 15732
invciving the & zme uar“ie* and the Eroth ;ooc. of iintenance of Way
Zmployes | N A el --rel at ed disoute and similer contractual o»ro-
visicns., In t‘rat 'is*aute Carrier notas t hat the Petitioner meraly
requested pro rata compensetion as reccverable in parallel circun-

st ances.

‘.}

itially, We do not wiew there to be a conflict between the
provisions o Rule 16 and any otner rule Gted. A4s this BCard nel
Award 16739 there IS NO reason to conclude that the provisicns of
Rule 10 mullify the injuncticns of Aule 17. r.\za;.,lona.:.l:f, it i
that Rule 16 1S NOt "more specific” than Rules 13, 17 or 23,

While We dO not view most rights i N agreements to be
"absolute" it is neted that Carrier's argument with respecttoits
rigat 1O refrain frem retaining an employe on duty at tae punitive
rate I S clearly rnot an absclute rizat €it her. The Board stated,
_“teresulﬂFWV,l N sward 16060:

"This Zoard, | NitS intervretation Or' similar
rides nNegot | at ed with Ot her Carriers: oy t hl S
same Organization 5 ras held absol ute th

proaibition that ‘ermployes vﬁ_:_-l. not be *eoulrecz
%o suspend wor k duri ng rezular hours.'....

The facts in this dispute, consistent with those in Awa

16739, indica"‘;e that on the dates herein, Claimants’ regularly sssw:ned
from T:50 AJM. to 4:00 P.l. and had not Carrier

]
inzirTucies

tne:n ot‘z:er*-rise, they would have worked cn overtime Jduring those hcurs
There is no indication in Award 15739 as to why the Pestitiocner cid not
reguest 2 punitive rate nor was tihsre any f‘:.::::m; on that issue. in
This dispute we fin that Carrier admittedly reguired Claimants 3o
suspend werx duri

go during their regularly assigned hours for the purpese of
absorbing overiime in violation of Rule 17. Accordingly, the Clainm
must be sustained, in conformity with Rule 72.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e

record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute
are respectively Carrier and Employes Wi thin the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over t he dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement Was viol at ed.

A WARD

Clain sustziped,

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
AI‘IEST:_%W éMQ/

ecut| veSecretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 28th day of February 1978.




